Other long-term liabilities - - - 93 - 93

Total 31.12.2019 30,131 45,014 25,572 33,092 24,311 158,120

●	 Foreign Exchange Risk

The Group’s long-term loans have been
provided by Greek and foreign banks and
are mainly denominated in Euro. The re-
payment period varies, according to the
loan contract each time, while long-term
loans are mainly linked to Euribor plus a
margin. The Group’s short-term loans have

been provided by various banks, under Eu-
ribor, plus a margin and Libor plus a margin.

It is estimated that a change in the average
annual interest rate by 1 percentage point,
will result in a (charge) / improvement of
Earnings Before Tax as follows:

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange
risks arising from existing or expected cash
flows in foreign currency and investments
that have been made in foreign countries.
The management of the various risks is
made by the use of natural hedge instru-
ments. In order to hedge foreign currency

risk from foreign currency customer receiv-
ables, borrowing is contracted in the same
currency, according to the management’s
judgment. Sensitivity analysis of the effect
of exchange rate changes is given in the
table below.

Foreign Currency 2020 2019
Change of foreign currency against Euro *

Profit before tax USD GBP Other USD GBP Other

+5% (244) (44) (62) (1.012) (331) (6)

-5% 270 49 68 1.118 365 7

Equity

+5% 136 169 (277) (439) 649 (207)

-5% (151) (187) 307 486 (718) 229

  * Note		 •   Profit before Taxes are converted at the average exchange rates.

			   •   Equity is converted at the exchange rate at the closing date of each fiscal year

●	 Interest Rate Risk

https://www.thracegroup.com/gr/en/

Amounts in Euro thousand, unless stated otherwise

Annual Financial Report of 31.12.2020Page 19 of 228

Possible interest rate
change

Effect on Earnings before Tax - Group

2020 2019

Interest Rate Increase 1% (790) (1,055)

Interest Rate Decrease 1% 790 1,055

●	� Capital Adequacy Risk
The Group controls capital adequacy using
the net debt to operating profit ratio and
the net debt to equity ratio. The Group’s
objective in relation to capital manage-
ment is to ensure the ability for its smooth
operation in the future, while providing
satisfactory returns to shareholders and

benefits to other parties, as well as to
maintain an ideal capital structure so as to
ensure a low cost of capital. For this pur-
pose, it systematically monitors working
capital in order to maintain the lowest pos-
sible level of external financing.

Capital Adequacy Risk Group

[…]

Total 31.12.2019 30,131 45,014 25,572 33,092 24,311 158,120

Company 31.12.2019 Up to 1
month

1-6
months

6-12
months

1-5 Years
Over 5
years

Total

Suppliers 297 - - - - 297

Other short-term liabilities 771 356 141 - - 1,268

Short-term debt - - 11,098 - - 11,098

Liabilities from Leases
(short-term part) 31 59 66 - - 156

Long-term debt - - - 4,000 - 4,000

Liabilities from Leases
(long-term part)

- - - 43 - 43

Other long-term liabilities - - - 1 - 1

Total 31.12.2019 1,100 415 11,306 4,044 - 16,864

https://www.thracegroup.com/gr/en/

Contents

Amounts in Euro thousand, unless stated otherwise

Annual Financial Report of 31.12.2020Page 210 of 228

3.32.4	 Foreign exchange risk
The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risks arising from existing or expected cash flows
in foreign currency and investments that have been made in foreign countries. The man-
agement of the various risks is made by the use of natural hedge instruments. In order to
hedge foreign currency risk from foreign currency customer receivables, borrowing is con-
tracted in the same currency, according to the management’s judgment. Sensitivity analy-
sis of the effect of exchange rate changes is given in the table below.

Foreign Currency 2020 2019

Change of foreign
currency against Euro USD GBP Other USD GBP Other

Profit before tax

+5% (244) (44) (62) (1,012) (331) (6)

-5% 270 49 68 1,118 365 7

Equity

+5% 136 169 (277) (439) 649 (207)

-5% (151) (187) 307 486 (718) 229

 *Note
•	 Profit before Taxes are converted at the average exchange rates.
•	 Equity is converted at the exchange rate at the closing date of each fiscal year

3.32.5	 Interest rate Risk

The Group’s long-term loans have been provided by Greek and foreign banks and are
mainly denominated in Euro. The repayment period varies, according to the loan contract
each time, while long-term loans are mainly linked to Euribor plus a margin. The Group’s
short-term loans have been provided by several banks, under Euribor, plus a margin and
Libor plus a margin.

It is estimated that a change in the average annual interest rate by 1 percentage point,